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Cascading Forecasting Process: 
Role of the Tanzania Meteorological Agency, TANZANIA, as a National center
(Submitted by, Tanzania Meteorological Agency, TANZANIA)
Summary and purpose of document

This document summarizes the status of the telecommunication facilities at TMA, type and format of observational data, GTS stations network and the proposed phases for the implementation of WIS in Tanzania.

Action Proposed  
The meeting is invited to consider the advice the best way forward in the implementation of WIS in Tanzania
1. Introduction
WIS, The WMO Information System is the pillar of the WMO strategy for managing and moving weather, water and climate information. WIS will provide integrated approach suitable for all WMO programmes to meet the requirements for routine collection and automated dissemination of observed data and products as well as data discovery, access and retrieval services by centers and member countries in the frame work of any WMO programme

WIS as a new concept to WMO members, Tanzania is among many other member states which have done little in the implementation process to support the main objectives of the WMO in relation to the introduction of the concept, WIS.

With the great determination that TMA has in the implementation process, with the use of guidelines provided by GISC Exeter, metadata catalogues will be prepared as inputs to the WIS portal of GISC Exeter.

TMA is also hoping that the implementation of WIS in Tanzania will also accommodate the dissemination and exchange of various data in different formats (such as BUFR formatted observed data from either individual stations or our collection center at Central Forecasting Office) and products for national and international exchange.

As a national center, Tanzania Meteorological Agency will be linked to GISC Exeter as its principal GISC

2. Status of the available telecommunication facilities

· As other NMC, TMA has the GTS connectivity of which TMA is connected to Nairobi which is the RTH. Dar AMSS (Transmet server) is connected to RTH Nairobi for global exchange with a 64 kbps bandwidth data line. This line work intermittently thus data flow to either sides is not smooth at times.
· The AMSS also is connected to the another server (the civil aviation) for AFTN data exchange

3. WIS Initiatives in TMA
· TMA has formed a technical group for the implementation process of WIS.

· TMA has already established correspondence with the GISC Exeter and given access to the GISC Exeter portal with limited privileges. On top of that we have also been given guidelines on how to make the metadata catalogues

TMA is planning to start with fifteen stations in the creating the metadata, the table below shows the proposed stations.
	station name
	latitude
	longitude
	height of station
above sea level
	height of barometer 
above sea level
	height of 
temperature sensor
	height of 
visibility sensor
	height of 
precipitation sensor
	height of 
wind sensor

	
	(0.00001 deg) 
	(0.00001 deg) 
	[0.1 m]
	[0.1 m]
	[0.01 m]
	[0.01 m]
	[0.01 m]
	[0.01 m]

	TABORA
	-5.05
	32.5
	1190
	1191.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	DAR ES SALAAM
	-6.52
	-6.52
	55
	56.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	MBEYA
	-8.56
	-8.56
	1707
	1708.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	SONGEA
	-10.41
	35.35
	1067
	1068.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	DODOMA
	-5.05
	35.46
	1120
	1121.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	MOROGORO
	-6.5
	37.39
	526
	527.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	ZANZIBAR
	-6.13
	39.13
	15
	16.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	IRINGA
	-7.4
	35.45
	1428
	1429.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	MTWARA
	-10.16
	40.11
	113
	114.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	MWANZA
	-2.28
	32.55
	1140
	1141.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	SUMBAWANGA
	-7.97
	31.63
	1923
	1924.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	MUSOMA
	-1.5
	33.8
	1147
	1148.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10

	BUKOBA
	-1.33
	31.82
	1137
	1138.25
	1.25
	1.6
	0.3
	10


4. Expected phases for the implementation
PHASE I

Capacity building for and familiarization of WIS operations for the team and the later for the users

PHASE II

Preparations for the inputs and stations’ metadata 

PHASE III
Modification and modernization of the telecommunication facilities

TMA has limited capacity for the implementation of WIS therefore technical support and capacity building is needed to help in the implementation process 

